These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International
Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRSs”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board.

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for
certain financial instruments that are measured at fair values at the end of each reporting
period, as explained in Note 20.

JSC “UZBEK METALLURGICAL PLANT”

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021
(in billions of Uzbek Soums)

12

2.2. Reclassifications

In the year ended December 31, 2021 the Group changed the classification of Corporate social
responsibility activities cost to be presented as a part of its Operating profit. Information for the
year ended December 31, 2020 was amended accordingly. Certain other items presented in the
consolidated financial statements were also reclassified to conform with current year presentation
and change in accounting policies:

Consolidated statement of financial position as at December 31, 2020:

December 31,

2020
as reported

Correction

December 31,
2020

restated
Other non-current assets  42  (29)  13
Total non-current assets  2,655  (29)  2,626
Other financial assets  23  29  52
Total current assets  1,679  29  1,708

Consolidated statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended
December 31, 2020:

  2020

as reported
Correction

2020

restated
Cost of sales  (4,298)  21  (4,277)
Gross profit  947  21  968
Administrative expenses  (380)  12  (368)
Other income  34  (21)  13
Other expenses  (70)  (12)  (82)

Consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2021:

 2020

reported
Correction

2020

restated
Change in working capital:

Dividends received
Interest paid
Interest received

4
(52)

2

(4)
(42)

(2)

-
(94)

-
Cash from operating activities  1,035  (48)  987

Cash flows from investment activities

Financing of investment projects
Dividends received
Interest received

(680)
-
-

42
4
2

(638)
4
2

Cash used in investing activities  (783)  48  (735)

JSC “UZBEK METALLURGICAL PLANT”

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021
(in billions of Uzbek Soums)

13

2.3. Key accounting polices

Property, plant and equipment

(i) Recognition and measurement
Items of property, plant and equipment, except for land are measured at cost less accumulated
depreciation.

Cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset. The cost of
self-constructed assets includes the cost of materials and direct labour, any other costs directly
attributable to bringing the asset to a working condition for their intended use, the costs of